

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 18-1966
Polk County No. LACL141251

BENSKIN, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WEST BANK,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY, HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

/s/ S.P. DeVolder

S.P. DeVolder AT0001876
THE DeVOLDER LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.
1228 Sunset Drive, Suite C
Norwalk, IA 50211-2401
Tel: (515)981-5150
Fax: (515)981-5156
steven.devolder@devolderlawfirm.com

/s/ William W. Graham

William W. Graham AT0002953
DUNCAN GREEN, P.C.
400 Locust Street, Suite 380
Des Moines, IA 50309-2363
Tel: (515)288-6440
Fax: (515)288-6448
wwgraham@duncangreenlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	7
Routing Statement	12
Statement of the Case	12
Statement of the Facts	15
Argument	21
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNTS I TO IV OF THE AMENDED PETITION ON THE GROUND OF THE RUNNING OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, AND FURTHER ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNT V ON THE GROUND OF LACK OF PROOF OF THE ELEMENT OF PUBLICATION	21
A. Error Preservation	21
B. The Standard of Review	22
1. The District Court Erred In Granting The Dismissal Motion On The Ground Of The Running Of The Statute Of Limitations Respecting Counts I To III Of The Amended Petition (The Breach Of Contracts And Breach Of Duty Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Claims)	27
A. The Specific Banking Statute Of Limitations Does Not Apply To These Claims As The Relevant Entries Were Not Made In The Regular Course of Business	28
B. Even If The Statute Applies, The Breach Based Claims Were Timely Brought As The Discovery Rule Extended The Accrual Dates	30

<p>C. The Specific Banking Statute Of Limitations Expressly Does Not Apply To The Breach Of Implied Duty Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Claim</p>	32
<p>D. In Any Case, The Bank Is Equitably Estopped From Raising The Statute Of Limitations Defense, Either Based On The General Or Specific Limitations Statute, As To Each Of The Breach Based Claims ..</p>	34
<p>2. The District Court Erred In Granting The Dismissal Motion On The Ground Of The Running Of The Statute Of Limitations Respecting Count IV Of The Amended Petition (The Fraud Claim)</p>	36
<p>3. The District Court Erred In Granting The Dismissal Motion On The Ground Of Failure Of Proof Of The Publication Element Respecting Count V Of The Amended Petition (Slander Of Title Claim).....</p>	39
<p>Conclusion</p>	42
<p>Request for Oral Argument</p>	42
<p>Certificate of Compliance</p>	43
<p>Certificate of Filing and Service</p>	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>American Nat’l Bank v. Sivers</i> , 387 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 1986)	22
<i>Albrecht v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 87 (Iowa 2002)	22, 30
<i>Belcher v. Little</i> , 315 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 1982)	40
<i>Berger v. Gen. United Grp., Inc.</i> , 268 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1978)	24
<i>Brown v. Ellison</i> , 304 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 1981)	30
<i>Chrischilles v. Griswold</i> , 260 Iowa 453, 150 N.W.2d 94 (1967)	30
<i>Christy v. Miulli</i> , 692 N.W.2d 694 (Iowa 2005)	34, 37
<i>Clark v. Miller</i> , 503 N.W.2d 422 (Iowa 1993)	25
<i>Cutler v. Klass, Whicher & Mishne</i> , 473 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1991)	23
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 443 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1989)	25
<i>Davitt v. Smart</i> , 449 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 1989)	39
<i>Dier v. Peters</i> , 815 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	37
<i>Hallet Constr. Co. v. Meister</i> , 713 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2006)	37
<i>Lakota Consol. Indep. Sch. v. Buffalo Ctr./Rake Cmty. Sch.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 704 (Iowa 1983)	23
<i>Legg v. West Bank</i> , 873 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2016)	32
<i>Louisiana Business College v. Crump</i> , 474 So.2d 1366 (La. App. 1985) ...	29
<i>Mason v. Schwizer Aircraft Corp.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 543 (Iowa 2002)	25

<i>Matherly v. Hanson</i> , 359 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1984)	34
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	21
<i>Meiter v. Alfa-Laval, Inc.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1990)	33
<i>Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998)	21
<i>Mlynarik v. Bergantzel</i> , 675 N.W.2d 584 (Iowa 2004)	22
<i>Monroe v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 1875294 (N.D. Okla. 2018) ..	40
<i>Nelson v. Bayview Loan Servicing, L.L.C.</i> , 2014 WL 4629382 (Ill. App. 2014)	40
<i>Peters v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 492 N.W.2d 399 (Iowa 1992)	21
<i>Pride v. Peterson</i> , 173 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 1970)	37
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001)	25, 38
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 687 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2004)	23
<i>Schaffer v. Frank Moyer Const., Inc.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997)	24
<i>Schreiner v. Scoville</i> , 410 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 1987)	24
<i>Schmidt v. Wilkinson</i> , 340 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 1983)	24
<i>Skadburg v. Gately</i> , 911 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 2018)	34
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 513 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1994)	24
<i>Sokie v. Evan Matthews & Co.</i> , 302 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1981)	25
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 178 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 1970)	29
<i>Strand v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 101 Minn. 85, 111 N.W. 958 (1907)	29
<i>Trobaugh v. Sondag</i> , 668 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2003)	22

<i>Turner v. Iowa State Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 743 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2007)	24
<i>Unertl v. Bezanson</i> , 414 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 1987)	24
<i>U.S. Bank v. Barbour</i> , 770 N.W.2d 350 (Iowa 2009)	24
<i>Young v. Healthport Tech., Inc.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2016)	26

Statutes

Iowa Code § 524.221(2)	27, 28
Iowa Code § 614.1(4)	32, 36
Iowa Code § 614.1(5)	30

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.421(1)(f)	22
